RESOLUTION NO. 1985-61

AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT TO ADVERTISE FOR PROPOSALS FOR THE FINAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING OF THE TOWER CITY CENTER STATION RENOVATION PROJECT

(Capital Grant OH-23-9001)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority maintains a rapid transit station within the Tower City Center; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to relocate and renovate the rapid transit station at this location and to improve pedestrian accessways to the station; and

WHEREAS, the Station Renovation Project is a key and integral component of a larger private development project at Tower City Center; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary design of the renovated station and improved pedestrian accessways is proceeding under a contract authorized by Resolution No. 1984-164 adopted July 17, 1984; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work contained in this solicitation is funded through a capital improvement grant from the Urban Mass Transportation Administration:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Director of Procurement be and is hereby authorized to solicit proposals for a competitive negotiation of Architect/Engineering services for this project.

Section 2. That no contract for the provision of such architectural and engineering services shall be executed until the Board of Trustees, by separate resolution, shall award such contract in accordance with the Procurement Policy of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: March 19 , 1985 (MM) Security President

Attest: Secretary-Treasurer